Results of the Tokyo-iCDC Risk Communication Team’s

Survey on Residents March 16, 2023

M Survey Method: Internet survey

M Target Audience: Men and women residing in Tokyo from their 20s to 70s

B Sampling method and sample size:

* Quota sampling based on gender, age, and location composition proportional to the population ratio of Tokyo
= 10,429 Samples

B Survey Period: February 15 to 21, 2023

M Survey items:

* Feelings and experiences regarding COVID-19

* Preparation regarding COVID-19

* Behaviors and infection prevention measures after the change of classification (after May 8)

* Future intentions and reasons for wearing masks, basic infection prevention measures etc.




Basic Attributes of Valid Responses

Respondent's Gender Respondent’s Location

03% — 0.4%
m Male
= Wards
Female
49.6%
Neither

= Cities and Towns

| don’t want to answer

Age of Respondents

15.1% 18.5% 21.0% 19.6% 13.3%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%

H20s m30s 40s 50s 60s m 70s

Note: Because the composition ratios of this survey result are rounded to the second decimal place, the total may not necessarily equal 100.

Number of Valid Responses:

n=10,429

Respondent’s Career (In %)
Managers 8.4
Professional/technical workers 13.9
Clerical workers 19.0
Sales workers 3.9
Service workers 10.8
Security workers 0.7
Agriculture, forestry, and

fisheries workers 0-1
Production process workers 1.5
Transport and machinery 0.9
operators

Construction and mining workers 0.8
Transportation, cleaning, and 18
packaging workers

Occupation not classifiable 3.6
Homemaker 13.9
Student 2.4
Unemployed 13.4
| don’t want to answer 4.9
Overall 100.0




(2023: n=10,429)

Please select the COVID-19 countermeasures you are currently using (as of mid-February).

(2022: n=10,000) (%)

| wash my hands often or 2022 67.8 25.8
use sanitizer
Using sanitizer 2023 135

| wash my hands often or
use sanitizer

Avoid the
Three Cs

@ if I have cold ]
symptoms/feel  5;, 58.5 31.7 5.3 31 ]I°~2 i
sick |

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
B Always do B Mostly do Mostly don't do Almost never do B I'm not sure | don’t want to answer

Even in mid-February 2023, around three years after the
outbreak of COVID-19 and after the transition to Category
5 was announced, many Tokyo residents are still cautious
about infection prevention measures.

(1) Regarding "wearing masks," the proportion of those
who answered "always” or “mostly" is about 90%.
However, the proportion of those who are "always
careful" has decreased by about 20% compared to the
survey results of March last year.

(2) For "room ventilation," the proportion of those who
answered "always” or “mostly" is about 70%, which is
similar to the survey results of March last year.

(3) On "avoiding the Three Cs," the proportion of those
who answered "always” or “mostly careful" was about
70%.

However, the proportion of those who “always do" has
decreased by about 15% compared to the survey results
of March last year.

(4) Regarding "avoiding going to work or going out when
feeling unwell," the proportion of those who answered
"always or “mostly" is about 75%.

However, the proportion of those who are "always" has
decreased by about 20% compared to the survey results
of March last year.




To those working: In the past month, how much have you practiced teleworking?

Please select one option that applies.

(%
. _ 0
(2023: n=10,429) 2023 5.3 15.4 26.5 32 )
(2022: n=10,000)
2022 53 13.2 27.8 1.0
0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0 90.0 100.0
B practicing it for over 70% of my work ¥ Practicing it for about half of my work Practicing it for about 30% of my work
Practicing it for about 10% of my work Not practicing it Iam in a job where teleworking is not feasible
Currently, | am not working (homemaker, student, retired, etc.) | don’t want to answer

Tokyo residents are being recommended to prepare things like test kits, medicine, and food in anticipation of

COVID-19. Please select everything you are preparing.

(n=10,429) L Thermonm ke, (7 .6 i

S ——— § L1814 10 749} (= _-_-_-_-_-_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—_—:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::5:::—‘: ( % )

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Not preparing anything
I didn’t know this was being ' EEE————— 9.9
recommended m 1.0

Other
0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0

€ About 30% of people were practicing telework at the time of the survey, which is similar to the survey results from March last year.
(However, this percentage rises to about 60% when excluding those who are in jobs where telework is not possible or those who are currently not working.)

€ In preparation for COVID-19, about 70% of people have prepared thermometers, and about 50% have prepared over-the-counter fever and pain relievers. Additionally,
about 25% of people have prepared over-the-counter COVID-19 antigen test kits.




Which measures do you yourself intend to continue after May 8, 2023? Please select all that apply.

i Washing hands often i (%)
i @ Wearing masks I 71.3 i

Using sanitizer

| Ventilating rooms e 50.4
i @ Staying away from places where it's enclosed, crowded, or where |
i have to be close to others

Avoiding crowded places

Avoiding going out |f | have cold symptoms/feel Sick — 37-0
Avoiding enclosed spaces NN 33.3

Keeping distance from others I 32.8
Keeping up with the COVID-19 situation in Tokyo

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Not doing anything N 6.5

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0

nn

(1) Many people indicate they will continue basic infection prevention measures such as "frequent hand washing,
sanitizer" even after the classification change on May 8th.

wearing masks," and "using

(2) About 50% intend to continue ventilating rooms and avoiding the three C’s.
(3) The intention to have regular vaccinations and telework is lower.

(For teleworking, about 25% of respondents, excluding those currently not working or in jobs where telework is not possible, intend to continue.)




What infection prevention measures do you think should be stopped? Please select all that apply.

i Wearing masks during graduation and entrance ceremonies (this _ 38.6 i
i @ March-April) i
C_________\Wearing masks during classes in elementary and middle schools % _6_'_5_’__________.5 " . . .
e T e e e eI E SRR (1) For "wearing masks durlng graduatlon and
’ - - P - . ] . . .
S @D @ sient cating (eating without talking o others) M———__ 35.0 || entrance ceremonies," "wearing masks during
n neae H n o

e S I B I SN ISR AUMSEEE RS Res ‘|| responded that it should be stopped. It can be
! i - - I— 29.1 | . . . e .
| Installation of see-through partitions at counters and in i inferred that there is a 5|gn|f|cant desire to relax
i - .- - Facing away from others while-in restaurants I 27.2 i measures that restrict children's lives.

Prohibition of visits/having more than one guest at hospitals, etc. 25:6 (2) Rega rding dining’ about 30% of people also

Temperature checks at the entrance of buildings 24.3 responded that "silent eating," "installation of see
————— through partitions at counters and in restaurants,"
Wearing disposable gloves at buffets or salad bars 21.6 " . o e "
and "facing away from others while in restaurants
Leaving the next seat vacant in stores or on benches I— 20.3 should be stopped.
Identity verification with ID cards at accommodation facilities I ENEGEGEGEN 19.0 . e )
(3) about 10% of people think that "disinfecting at the
__________________________________ Frequency of disinfecting shared items SIS 135 I entrance of buildings" and "wearing masks on public
e o I 13.4 transportation" should be stopped.
i @ Disinfecting at the entrance of buildings . i
i Wearing masks on public transportation [N 12.9 ] o
N ey s sniiont s N M N R SO ‘|| (4) On the other hand, over 20% of people responded
I 117 that the above measures are still necessary.
Closing the toilet lid before flushing :
other 1 0.5

i . . ] i
] @ The above measures are still necessary 23.5 !

0.0 50 10.0 150 20.0 25.0 30.0 35.0 40.0 45.0



To those that answered that “wearing masks” is still necessary. Why do you think so?

Please select all that apply.

(n=7'437) To prevent COVID-19 infection

To prevent colds and other infectious diseases

Because it also helps with hay fever

BeCaUse WeaiNg A Mk ISt e 2411
troublesome :

i @ Because it's polite
i Because I'm concerned about others’ opinions . 17.0

PSPPSR oo =y e Y S U S YAt EY P — |
@ """""" Because | don't need to wear makeup or shave my ™ _ e 1 47'"'
O =T o :
i @ Because people around me are wearing them [ 12.8 i
i @ Because wearing a mask is comfortable I 11.7 i

Because I've been wearing a mask during the pandemic, and I'm embarrassed to show my entire face ||l 8.2

foothers o 71

| want to take off my mask but | can’t due to work or other reasons

23
Just because
i 0.9
Other
0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0 90.0

(1) The reasons given by those who answered they will continue “wearing masks” include "to prevent COVID-19 infection" at about 85%, "to prevent colds and other infectious diseases"
at about 60%, and "because it also helps with hay fever measures" at about 45%, indicating that many wear them as health protection measures.

(2) "Because it's polite" accounted for about 20%, "because I'm concerned about others’ opinions" about 15%, and "because people around me are wearing them" also about 15%.

(3) "Because | don't need to wear makeup or shave my beard" was about 15%, and "because wearing a mask is comfortable" was about 10%.




We would like more details about your mask usage. In what kind of situations do you plan to continue wearing

them? Please select all that apply.

_ i)
(n=10,429) In crowded indoor spaces I e 555 (%)
g S 15 8 T O Pl A O O SO A NS o 50.8
and buses )

When talking at close range with someone indoors GG 49.0
e g O O e IS O S Ui TS P OU, . e 48.6

@ Inside hospitals T 49.6

When talking at close range with someone outdoors I 28.2
When meeting with people | don't usually meet I 15.9
Other H o9
i @ Wear at all times, regardless of the place, how crowded it is, or who | am meeting I 16.7 i
e T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o o

Do not wear under any circumstances [N 6.2

(1) The scenes where respondents wear masks include "in crowded indoor spaces," "on public transportation," "inside hospitals,
close range with someone," and "on crowded trains or buses during rush hour" with response rates around 50%.

""indoors when talking at
(2) The response rate for "in facilities for the elderly" is about 40%.
(3) The response rates for "when meeting with elderly people" and "when meeting with someone who has underlying health conditions" are around 30%.

(4) Adding those who answered, "always wear" (16.7%) to the above categories @, @, and @, the rates of mask-wearing become about 70% for @,
about 55% for @, and about 45% for @ 3




Feelings about the medical care system and the burden on healthcare workers (excerpted from "What applies to your feelings about COVID-

19")

(n=10,429) (%)

I'm worried about the strain on _ 15.9 12.8 0.3 2 Rega rding COVID-19, about 65% of people
the medical system. answered true/somewhat true to being

worried about the strain on the medical

I am worried about the ongoing system.
burden on healthcare workers. 31.8 39.1 13.1 10.1 0.3
€ About 70% of people answered
0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0 90.0 100.0 true/ som'ewhat true to being worried about
Doesn't apply to | don’t want to the ongoing burden on healthcare workers.
B True B Somewhat true Not really true for me me I'm not sure answer

To those who answered true/somewhat true for “I am worried about the ongoing burden on healthcare workers.”

What actions are you taking to reduce this burden?

9
(n=7,399) O 1) S
! @ I am making efforts in infection prevention measures to avoid [ 82.1 i

getting infected with COVID-19.

e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o e e o e e e o e e e e e e e e o o ! |
When feeling unwell, | refrain from going out and rest at home [N 58.0
I am careful about accidents and my health to avoid injuries and ilinesses 50.5 (1) Around 80% answered “l am making efforts
| obtain information from the news and try to understand the current healthcare n |nfeCt|°n prevent|°n measures to aVO'd
situation NS 42.0 getting infected with COVID-19.”
i ittt Kttt I : 1]
i @ | am preparing over-the-counter medication and test kits to avoid visiting medical facilities as I 24.5 i (2) The proportlon Of people WhO answered I
L Much as possible. T et || @am preparing over-the-counter medication and
| express gratitude and words of encouragement directly to healthcare workers or share them B 109 test kits to avoid visiting medicai faCiIities as
publicly much as possible" is about 25%.

Other

I’'m not doing anything in particular ;. 49

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0



Q3 Please select each item that applies to your feelings regarding COVID-19.

(2023: n=10,429) (2022: n=10,000) (%)

i | feel anxious about the 2023 23.0 S 14.4 98 2 i
! @ possibility of COVID-19 H
|| think that if the COVID-19 2023 29.9 38.6 14.6 7.9 .4 i
H pandemic drags on any longer, it i
i ill cause further significant H
! damage to society, including the 2022 42.1 41.8 7.4 3.5 m_?, |
L fconomyandeducation. OO T T :
i | am worried about the ongoing i
! urden on public health centers i
i /ind other local government 2023 24.8 40.7 15.9 11.5 m.3 |
H agencies (New) !
e e e
i | can't see when i
| COVID-19 will end 2022 36.1 ELK:] 9.4 4.9 n.a |
i will eventually subside i
i special measures i
i COVID-19 will end if the i
! widespread !

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0 90.0 100.0

B True B Somewhat true = Not really true for me = Doesn't apply to me H I'm not sure

| don’t want to answer

(1) About 70% of people answered
"true/somewhat true" to having anxiety about
the infection spreading again.

(This is an increase of about 6% from the March
survey last year.)

(2) About 70% of people think that if the
epidemic continues any longer, it will cause
further significant damage to society, including
the economy and education

(this is a decrease of about 15% from the March
survey last year).

(3) About 65% of people are worried about the
ongoing burden on public health centers and
other local government agencies.

(4) About 60% of people answered
"true/somewhat true" to not having a clear
outlook on when COVID-19 will end, which is a
decrease of about 15% from the results of the

March survey last year.

The proportion of those who think "COVID-19
will eventually subside without taking any
special measures" is about 25%, similar to the
March survey last year.

The proportion of people who believe the spread

of COVID-19 will end with the widespread
administration of vaccines is about 30%, an
increase of about 10% from the March survey
last year.

10




Q3 Please select each item that applies to your feelings regarding COVID-19.

infection prevention measures
deserve to be criticized

(2023:n=10,429) (20220310000 (%)

@ I don't think I'll catch T g-s (1) The proportion of people who answered “I
covib-t9 33.8 66 i|| don't think I'll catch COVID-19” is about 15%, a
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" decrease of about 5% from the March survey last
i | think that getting 30.3 36.4 0.6 i|| year.

i infected with COVID-19 is i ; : n .
oo o e 208 56 B | $2) The pro.portlon of pec.)ple who believe gettl.ng
; @ or measures by the || infected with COVID-19 is due to a lack of caution
individual ||| or measures by the individual" is about 20%, a
People who do not take 2023 22 24 8¢ || decrease of about 5% from the March survey last

N
[
[+)]
~N
=
2]
o
o
()]

year.
The proportion of people who think "people who

! I 2023 R 15.0 233 46.0 o5 '|| do not take infection prevention measures

i Even if | think it might be i .. "

; covio, Idon'twanttoget 505, [FEYIETEIIN ey - 5. ||| deserve to be criticized" is about 35%, a decrease

®°he°ked || of over 15% from the March survey last year.

! o e | || (3) The proportion of people who answered

i , : 23.7 46.6 0.5 | . . . o

| !dontwanttoget tested, even if || "true/mostly true" to “even if | think it might be

i someone near me tests pOSItIVE 2022 18.6 59.9 0.4 i , " " ,

! . . : : > || COVID, | don't want to get checked." and "l don't

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ || want to get tested even if there are cases around
Even if | get infected, | 2023 X 21.6 19.4 21.4 0.4 || me" is about 20%, an increase of about 5% from

believe it will only be a

eve ftw 2022 | 16.6 25.4 02 || the March survey last year.
mild infection

@ | (4) The proportion of people who answered

! || "true/somewhat applicable" to "It will only be

i Even i getinfected, | 2023 16.2 17.5 LB | . , ; o

| don’t think it will be m | mild" and "It won’t be fatal" are about 30% and
L Jfatal T e ) 35% respectively, slightly increased from the

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0 90.0 100.0 March Survey Iast year'

H True B Somewhat true Not really true for me Doesn't apply to me I'm not sure I don’t want to answer

11



Have you ever been tested positive for COVID-19? Please select one option that applies.

(n=10,429)

0% 10% 20%
Total -
vale
Fema

le
20s 27.7
0
40’s
S0's
S0 R
05

Yes (including through self-test
H .

kit)
30% 40% 50%

60%

17.2

76.9

7

1.8

65.1
69.3
75.0

82.0

85.7
90.5

No
70%

| don’t want to

answer
80% 920%

100%

~
SH<BSE™ N B w
Eo oo w N

S .
©o N
-

€ Among the respondents, 19.6%
(n=2,040) have tested positive.

€@ Examining by gender and age,
there is no difference by gender,
but a higher proportion is seen in

the younger generations.

(For those who have received a positive COVID-19 diagnosis) How many times have you been diagnosed as

COVID-19 positive?

(n=2,040) oo VOO
more tim
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
91.0

es

60%

70%

80% 90%

100%

9.0

€ Amongst those who tested
positive, 91% had only tested
positive once, and 9% two or

more times.
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(For those who have tested positive) Have you had symptoms that made you suspect long COVID conditions for a

period of more than two months after being infected with COVID-19?

(n=2,040)
B Yes No B |'m not sure
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Total 25.8 66.6
20’s 29.1 63.8
30’s 29.2 63.2
40’s 25.3 68.0 n
50’s 25.5 65.4
60’s 19.8 72.5
70’s 10.8 81.1

€ Among those who have tested positive, 25.8% had symptoms that made them suspect long COVID conditions for a period of more than two months
after being infected. (n=527)

€ A certain number of people reporting symptoms of long COVID conditions were found across all age groups. 13




What kind of symptoms did you experience? Select all that apply.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Fatigue, malaise

i Cough T 35.1 |
| Fever, low-grade I 19.9 ;
i fever I 19.9 i
| Phlegm production e 16.9 i
m—_ U FER
Shortness of breath, difficultybreathing | 135

soethroat (" 135

——— R

by I 7.4

pepresson N 6.3
lossofopperie PN 5.9

chespan N 4.7
a4
a4
. 4.4
. 3.6
. 3.6
. 3.4

Abdominal pain

. 3.8

Other

Memory disorder

Palpitations

Diarrhea

Decreased muscle strength

Numbness in hands and feet

€ Among those who answered they had symptoms suspecting long COVID conditions, "fatigue and malaise" was the most common at approximately half
(51.6%), followed by "cough" (35.1%), "fever, low-grade fever" and "phlegm production" (each 19.9%), and "taste disorder" (16.9%).

€ This means some are suffering for an extended period from symptoms that are not typically associated with the common cold.

14




How much did these long COVID symptoms interfere with your daily life?

(n=527) m Highimpact Slight impact Minor impact B Noimpact
€ Among those who answered they had
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% symptoms suspecting long COVID
conditions, 85% reported that the long
COVID symptoms had "highly/slightly"

45.9 12.7 impacted their daily lives.

(For those who experienced high/slight impacts in daily life due to long COVID symptoms)
Have you ever had to take time off work (or school) due to long COVID conditions?

(n;?48%
| ew days 1 -3 weeks Was off for one month or more
| was already off work for a different . . ,
Didn’t take time off m ! don’t work (or study)

reason € Among those who reported that long
" other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% COVID symptoms had high/slight impacts
in their daily lives, more than half have

taken time off from work (or school).
19.2 8.3 2.7 32.8

15



What do you think about the reclassification of COVID-19 from May 8, 20237

(n=10,429)
B True HSomewhattrue Notreally true forme mDoesn'tapplyto me ®I'mnotsure ' |don’t wantto answer
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| am worried about how much of the medical costs
@ currently covered in full by public funds will 21.1 34.9 17.0

r

L medical institution cannot be found

Even if there is a change in the legal status of the infection, |
am anxious about suddenly removing masks

I’'m worried about people misunderstanding the situation and 335 19.0

thinking they don’t need to take countermeasures

| am concerned that easing measures will increase the

| am anxious about whether all medical institutions will actually

provide me services

With the system for hospital admission coordination by public
health centers and other local authorities being removed on a
systemic level, | am worried about potential confusion if an available

(1) Regarding future concerns about infection measures and healthcare, over 60% are worried about "how much of the medical costs will become out-of-
pocket expenses."

(2) More than 50% are also anxious about “which medical institutions will provide treatment" and "potential confusion when searching for an available

medical institution” 16




Please select any information you desire regarding COVID-19.

(n=10,429
) 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

How to seek medical care

i Cost of medical care
i Where to consult about health concerns

Prevention measures for household transmission

Where to get advice if isolating at home

Where to get treatment if needed

How many days | need to quarantine

How to get testing kits

Information about the COVID-19 vaccine

Precautions for eating and drinking in public places
Situations and places where mask wearing is effective
The best way to wear masks

How to get tested as a precaution, even if feeling healthy

Information about systems to support finances

Other I0.5
I don't particularly need any information [T 25.2

€ The most sought-after information for the future includes "how to seek medical care" and "cost of medical care," each at 33%. Following these,
"where to consult about health concerns" at 29.2% and "effectiveness of pharmaceutical treatments" at 26.1% indicate a high demand for clear

information related to healthcare. 17




